

Nos. 17-1762, 17-1789, 17-1796, 17-1926

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

EDWARD THOMAS ROSE; TAYLOR DANIELS;  
HERBERT MITCHELL MILLER; AND LESLIE PUNT,

*Appellants,*

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,

*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims  
(Nos. 16-2494, 16-2498, 16-2505, 16-2510)  
(Hon. Robert N. Davis, William S. Greenberg, JJ.)

**APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

---

Stephen D. Raber  
Thomas G. Hentoff  
Liam J. Montgomery  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 434-5538  
sraber@wc.com  
thentoff@wc.com  
lmontgomery@wc.com

Elizabeth V. Tanis  
957 Springdale Road, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30306  
Telephone: (404) 771-2274  
beth.tanis@gmail.com

John A. Chandler  
*Principal Attorney*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521  
Telephone: (404) 572-4646  
jchandler@kslaw.com

Christopher R. Healy  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 737-0500  
chealy@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

December 11, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The CAVC Erred in Dismissing Appellant Punt’s Case As Moot. ....	4
B. The CAVC Erred in Denying Appellants’ Due Process Claim. ....	5
C. The CAVC Erroneously Denied Appellants’ Requests for Writs of Mandamus to Correct the Delay. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003) .....	24
<i>Coe v. Thurman</i> , 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Costanza v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 133 (1999) .....	3
<i>Ensco Offshore Co. v. Salazar</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011).....	12
<i>Env'tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>Erspamer v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 3 (1990) .....	18
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988) .....	5
<i>George Kabeller, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 999 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Huang v. Mukasey</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>In re Howard</i> , 570 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>In re Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 392 F. App'x 858 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Indep. Min. Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Asbestos Health Claimants</i> , 17 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	12

*Irshad v. Johnson*,  
754 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Isaacs v. Bowen*,  
865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 16, 24

*Jordan v. Jackson*,  
15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 5

*Kelly v. R.R. Retirement Bd.*,  
625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 20

*Kraebel v. New York City Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.*,  
959 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 22

*Kuck v. Danaher*,  
600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 24

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 5

*Monk v. Shulkin*,  
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 25

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013), as amended (Mar. 21, 2013)..... 12

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 17

*Silverman v. Barry*,  
845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 14, 18

*Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood, Mass. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 12

*Vietnam Veterans of Am. & Veterans of Modern Warfare v. Shinseki*,  
599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 26

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 11

38 U.S.C. § 7252.....27  
38 U.S.C. § 7261..... passim  
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....27  
Pub. L. No. 115-55 (2017).....2, 7  
Pub. L. No. 101-237, 103 Stat. 2062 (1989).....17

**REGULATIONS**

53 Fed. Reg. 39,585 (Sept. 16, 1988).....12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

135 Cong. Rec. S12525-06 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 1989).....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hearing Before the House Committee on Veterans’ Affairs  
(May 2, 2017),  
*available at: <http://tinyurl.com/y7bdwpb4>* .....7  
Michael Serota & Michelle Singer,  
*Veterans’ Benefits and Due Process*, 90 Neb. L. Rev. 388 (2011).....10  
Tr. Oral Arg.,  
*Ebanks v. Shulkin* (Fed. Cir. Oct. 19, 2017).....7
